Shopping Centres 2 46 6.1 % 6.6 % 6.8 % 15.9 4.0

Estonia

Tallinn

Shopping Centres 2 305 6.5 % 6.6 % 7.2 % 20.7 3.1

 13

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis has been undertaken for the portfolio based on a portfolio summary, by changing the
main parameters of the valuation calculation and examining its impact on the portfolio value. The valuation
calculation parameters in the analysis are the yield, rental income and operating expenses, which have
been adjusted one at a time, and the impact on value compared to the current situation. The analysis is a
simplified model of the actual valuation calculations and the results are indicative only.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are illustrated in the figure below.

The value is the most sensitive to changes in rents, with the value changing by 13% with the income level
reducing or increasing by 10%. The next biggest impact is made by changes in the yield, with a 10%
reduction in the capitalisation rate resulting in an 11% increase in value and a 10% increase in the
capitalisation rate causing a 9% reduction in value. A 10% change in operating expenses only has a 3.5%
impact on value, both up and down.

3 400
3 500
3 600
3 700
3 800
3 900
4 000
4 100
4 200
4 300
4 400
4 500
4 600
4 700
4 800
4 900
5 000

-10 % -5 % 0 % 5 % 10 %

E
U

R
 M

il
li
o
n

Change in Parametres, %

The Sensitivity of Portfolio Value

Rental Income

Op. Expenses

Yield
Requirement

 14

VALUATION ASSESSMENT

We are of the opinion that the aggregate of the Fair Values of Citycon Oyj’s investment property portfolio,

free of liabilities and debt, as at 31 December 2017 is approximately:

4 134 000 000 Euros

(Four Billion One Hundred Thirty Four Million Euros)

In Helsinki, Oslo and Stockholm 18 January 2018

Pia Pirhonen MRICS, AKA

Senior Analyst

For and on behalf of CBRE Finland Oy

Olli Kantanen MRICS, AKA